

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D RAMESH
WRIT PETITION NO: 25420 OF 2020**



Between:

Chittabathina Narasamma, W/o Kondaiah.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Revenue department, At Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, At Ongole, Prakasam District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kandukur, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Marripudi Mandal, Marripudi, Prakasam District.
6. The Village Revenue Officer, Marripudi Village, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
7. The Mandal Parishad Development officer, Marripudi Mandal, Marripudi, Prakasam District
8. The Gram Panchayath, Marripudi Village, Rep by its Secretary, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
9. The S.H.O, Marripudi Police Station, Marripudi, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri Ch B R P Sekhar presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the impugned proceedings vide Rc.DT/148/2020 dated 30-11-2020 directing the 7th respondent to resume the petitioner's property admeasuring Ac.0.30 cents in Sy.no. 547 out of total extent Ac. 43.25 cents of Marripudi Village 136 Mandal, Prakasam District in favour of the Government as illegal, arbitrary, unjust, bad, without jurisdiction and apart part violation of Principles of Natural Justice and violation of Article 14 and Article 300-A of Constitution of India and contrary to the Orders dated 06-10-2020 passed by this Honourable Court in the W.P.No.17987 of 2020 and set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ch B R P Sekhar, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Home for respondent No.9 and of GP for Revenue for respondent No.1 to 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue department, State of Andhra Pradesh At Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, At Ongole, Prakasam District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kandukur, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Marripudi Mandal, Marripudi, Prakasam District.
6. The Village Revenue Officer, Marripudi Village, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
7. The Mandal Parishad Development officer, Marripudi Mandal, Marripudi, Prakasam District
8. The Gram Panchayath, Marripudi Village, Rep by its Secretary, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
9. The S.H.O, Marripudi Police Station, Marripudi, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2020

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the impugned proceedings vide Rc. DT/148/2020 dated 30-11-2020 directing the 7th respondent to resume the petitioner's property admeasuring Ac.0.30 cents in Sy.no. 547 out of total extent Ac. 43.25 cents of Marripudi Village & Mandal, Prakasam District in favour of the Government in the interest of justice, pending disposal of WP 25420 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Notice before admission.

Post the matter after four (4) weeks.

Till then, there shall be an interim direction to the respondents not to dispossess the petitioner from the subject land.

The learned Government Pleaders, who are appearing for the respondents, are directed to file counters."

Sd/- A. Surya Prakasa Rao
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue department, State of Andhra Pradesh At Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, At Ongole, Prakasam District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Kandukur, Prakasam District.
4. The Tahsildar, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
5. The Mandal Surveyor, Marripudi Mandal, Marripudi, Prakasam District.
6. The Village Revenue Officer, Marripudi Village, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
7. The Mandal Parishad Development officer, Marripudi Mandal, Marripudi, Prakasam District
8. The Gram Panchayath, Marripudi Village, Rep by its Secretary, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District.
9. The S.H.O, Marripudi Police Station, Marripudi, Marripudi Mandal, Prakasam District. (1 to 9 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
10. One CC to Sri Ch B R P Sekhar, Advocate [OPUC]
11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
12. Two CCs to GP for Home, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
13. One spare copy

SP

HIGH COURT

DRJ

DATED: 05/01/2021

POST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR (4) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.25420 of 2020

INTERIM DIRECTION

16 JAN 2021